
South Hams Licensing 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 23rd August, 2018

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr May
Vice Chairman Cllr Holway

Members: Cllr Baldry
Cllr Blackler
Cllr Brown
Cllr Cane
Cllr Cuthbert

Cllr Foss
Cllr Hitchins
Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Pringle
Cllr Rowe

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Minutes of last meeting 1 - 4

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign 
the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 11 
January 2018;

3.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests; they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Exclusion of Public and Press:-

to consider the following resolution to exclude the public and
press:-

“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of business in 
order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”;

6.  Determination of whether to grant a Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire driver licence, in effect to determine whether 
the applicant can be deemed a 'fit and proper person' in 
light of  previous criminal convictions and other relevant 
motoring offences 

5 - 40

7.  Re-admittance of Public and Press 

8.  Consideration of an amendment to the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing policy to adopt a process to 
check and update the new National Register of Taxi 
Licence Revocations and Refusals. 

41 - 74

9.  Adoption of procedures and fees in relation to the Animal 
Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018 

75 - 82



Page No

10.  Agreement to consult on the advertising and adoption of a 
new taxi rank at Clifton Place, Salcombe. 

83 - 90





Licensing 11.01.18

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD AT FOLLATON 
HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 11 JANUARY 2018

MEMBERS

* Cllr D W May - Chairman

* Cllr T R Holway - Vice-Chairman

* Cllr K Baldry
*  Cllr J I G Blackler
* Cllr D Brown
Ø Cllr B F Cane
* Cllr P K Cuthbert

Ø Cllr R J Foss
Ø Cllr P W Hitchins
* Cllr N A Hopwood
*  Cllr K Pringle
*  Cllr R Rowe

* Denotes attendance
Ø Denotes apology for absence

Officers in attendance and participating:
All Agenda Items: Senior Specialist – Licensing; Licensing Specialist; Solicitor and 

Specialist – Democratic Services

L.11/17 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 12 October 2017 
and the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 12 October 2017 were both 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

L.12/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
considered during the course of the meeting, but there were none made.

L.13/17 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED

“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in order to avoid the likely 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”



Licensing 11.01.18

L.14/17 DETERMINATION OF WHETHER AN APPLICANT FOR A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVING LICENCE IS A ‘FIT AND PROPER 
PERSON’

Consideration was given to an exempt report that asked the Committee to determine 
whether an individual was a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence in accordance with Section 59 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

The Licensing Specialist introduced the report and the individual was invited to make 
representations to the Committee.  He presented a written reference which was 
shared with the Committee.  At the conclusion of his address, Members of the 
Committee asked a series of questions.

Once all parties were satisfied that they had no more questions or issues to raise, 
the Committee adjourned at 12.25pm in the presence of the Solicitor.

Having fully considered the matter, the meeting was then re-convened at 12:40pm 
and the Chairman read the decision as follows:

Members of the Licensing Committee have considered very carefully your 
application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence

 We have read the Licensing Officer’s report, which you have had sight of and 
the SHDC taxi licensing policy

 We have taken into consideration that you have no previous offences shown 
on your UK DBS certificate of DVLA record

 We have listened to the reference you have provided and listened very 
carefully to what you have told us today

 The main priority of the licensing regime is to ensure public safety.
As this is a civil matter, the evidence of proof is based on the balance of 
probabilities, the onus being on yourself to satisfy the Authority that you are a 
‘fit and proper person’ to drive a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle.

The Committee has decided to GRANT your Joint Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver Licence.  This decision is based on:

1. This interview we have had with you and your openness
2. You have told us that you have travelled in and out of your home country with 

your passport without encountering difficulties with the authorities
3. We have applied the balance of probabilities test regarding whether you are a ‘fit 

and proper person’ and we would have no concerns regarding a member of any 
of our families travelling in a car with you.

L.15/17 RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED

That the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting.



Licensing 11.01.18

L.16/17 REVIEW OF PROPOSED LICENSING CHARGES IN RELATION TO TAXI 
LICENSING

Members were presented with a report that set out proposed fees and charges in 
relation to taxi licensing and sought approval to present those fees for public 
consultation, prior to recommendation to full Council.

The Licensing Senior Specialist introduced the report and responded to queries.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1.  That, having reviewed the proposed Fees Table, a period of public 
consultation in accordance with s70 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions ) Act 1976 be approved; and

2. That full Council be RECOMMENDED that the proposed fees be adopted 
with effect from 1 April 2018, subject to the outcome of the public 
consultation.

(Meeting commenced at 12 noon and concluded at 12.45 pm).

___________________
Chairman





















Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date: 23rd August 2018 

Title: Consideration of an amendment to the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
policy to adopt a process to check and 
update the new National Register of Taxi 
Licence Revocations and Refusals.  

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: If decision is made 
to adopt the National Register, the policy will be 
brought back to Licensing Committee on 1st 
November. 

 

  

Author: James Kershaw Role: Senior Specialist 

Contact: Tel: 01803 861287 

email: james.kershaw@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Committee considers an amendment to the Council’s 
Taxi Licensing Policy to adopt a procedure to consult National 
Register of Taxi Licence Revocations and Refusals. 

 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 In August 2018 the Local Government Association wrote to all 

authorities with their guidance on adopting the National Register of 
Taxi Licence Revocations and Refusals.  

 



1.2 The guidance stipulates the procedure a local authority would need 
to follow in order to provide data for the national register and to 
access the data ourselves.  

 
 
2. Background  
 
2.1 Following a number of high profile child sexual exploitation cases 

involving the taxi industry nationally a review was undertaken of 
the current licensing regime UK wide.  
 

2.2 It was recognised that there is no consistency across the country 
when assessing whether a licensee is a ‘fit and proper’ person. It 
was hoped that by setting up a national register of revocations and 
refusals this would help to increase the consistency of decision 
making as it would help to prevent individuals moving from one 
authority to another just because they have been refused a licence 
or their licence has been revoked. 
 

2.3 Unless an applicant for a licence voluntarily discloses that they have 
previously been refused a licence or had a licence revoked, there is 
currently no way for an authority to verify this. Potentially vital 
intelligence about an individual’s past behaviour is often lost and 
they may be able to obtain a licence elsewhere after having a 
previous licence revoked. 
 

3. Outcomes/outputs  
 
3.1 Before we can provide information to the network we will need to 

write to all previously refused or revoked licensees to inform them 
that we are seeking to upload their data to the database and to 
give them an opportunity to make representations against their 
data being uploaded. Any objections must be considered by the 
local authority and a determination made of whether the 
representation is pertinent or not. 
 

3.2 The guidance suggests that for data retention purposes a maximum 
period of 25 years of data is appropriate. 
 

3.3 It will also be necessary should the Council adopt the policy to 
undertake another review of our licensing policy to include mention 
of this new checking procedure, and to update our application 
forms, to ensure compliance with the General Data Protection 
Regulation. The policy will then need to be brought before this 
committee for approval before adoption by full council. 

 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  
 
4.1 Section 59 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1976 states: 



‘Not withstanding anything in the [Town Police Clauses] Act 1847, a 
District Council shall not grant a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage 
– 
(c) unless they are satisfied that the applicant is a fit and proper 
person to hold a driver’s licence, or 
 
(d) to any person who has not for at least twelve months been 
authorised to drive a motor car, or is not at the date of the 
application for a driver’s licence so authorised’.  
 

4.2 The Council’s taxi policy has only just been updated and included a 
tightening of the application process to reflect national good 
practice, and a revised conviction policy to provide guidance on the 
relevance of previous convictions. Just because an applicant 
appears on the register would not automatically bar them from 
applying for a licence at another authority., That authority would 
still need to consider the relevance of the reason for the revocation 
or refusal themselves.  
 

4.3 The implementation of policies to adopt the national register is not 
a mandatory requirement. There will be an amount of resource 
required to write to all previously refused applicants and revoked 
licensees, to consider any representations made and
[...]
ation to the National Register of Taxi Licence 

Refusals and Revocations (NR3), a mechanism for licensing authorities to share details of 

individuals who have had a hackney carriage or Private Hire Vehicle (PHV) licence revoked, 

or an application for one refused. This is necessary for the performance of a task carried out 

in the public interest or in the exercise of official authority vested in the licensing authority – 

that is, assessing whether an individual is a fit and proper person to hold a hackney carriage 

or PHV licence 

 

Therefore: 

 

 Where a hackney carriage/ PHV licence is revoked, or an application for one refused, 

the authority will automatically record this decision on NR3. 

 All applications for a new licence or licence renewal will automatically be checked on 

NR3. If a search of NR3 indicates a match with an applicant, the authority will seek 

further information about the entry on the register from the authority which recorded 

it. Any information received as a result of an NR3 search will only be used in respect 

of the specific license application and will not be retained beyond the determination 

of that application. 

 

The information recorded on NR3 itself will be limited to: 

 

 name 

 date of birth 

 address and contact details 

 national insurance number 

 driving licence number 

 decision taken 



14 

 

 date of decision 

 date decision effective 

 

Information will be retained on NR3 for a period of 25 years. 

 

This is a mandatory part of [applying for] [being granted], a hackney carriage / PHV driver 

licence. The authority has a published policy on the approach it will take to requests by other 

authorities for further information about entries on NR3, and about the use it will make of any 

further information provided to it. You can read that policy at [link / set out separately]. 

 

Information will be processed in accordance with the Data Protection Act (DPA) and General 

Data Protecti
[...]
ty as to the proportionality and lawfulness of making this 

disclosure. The information reflects the basis on which the decision recorded in the National 

Register of Refusals and Revocations was made. In the event that the authority becomes 

aware that this information is no longer accurate, we will advise the above named authority 

accordingly. 

 

The authority also confirms that, as part of the basis for securing, retaining or applying for a 

taxi / PHV licence, the above named individual has been made aware of to the fact that this 

information will be shared, in accordance with all relevant data and privacy requirements 

 

Signed:  

Name:  …… 

Position: …… 

Date:  …….  



Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date: 23rd August 2018 

Title: Adoption of procedures and fees in relation 
to the Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: At Full Council on 
27th September 2018 

 

  

Author: James Kershaw Role: Senior Specialist 

Contact: Tel: 01803 861287 

email: james.kershaw@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Recommendations:   

1. That Committee recommend to Full Council; the adoption of the 
discretionary powers contained within the Animal Welfare Act 
2006, and the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving 
Animals) (England) Regulations 2018, and delegate decisions in 
relation to the determination of licences and enforcement action 
to the Community of Practice Lead for Environmental Health and 
Licensing by the 1st October 2018. 
   

2. That the Committee recommend to Full Council that the Council’s 
Constitution be amended to reflect a new sub-committee 
structure to consider Objections to conditions on an Animal 
Licence.  
 

3. Having reviewed the proposed fees table, committee recommend 
to Full Council that the proposed fees and charges in relation to 
animal licensing as of 1st October 2018 are adopted.  



1. Executive summary  
1.1 In April 2018 the Government passed the Animal Welfare (Licensing 

of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018. This 
legislation amalgamated, and replaced a number of pieces of 
legislation that governed the licensing of animals. 

 
1.2  The legislation allows licensing authorities to charge a reasonable 

amount to cover the cost of considering the grant, renewal or 
variation of a licence.   

 
1.3  The new regulations have amended the previous licensing regime in 

a number of ways but the three key changes are:- 
 A premises can have a single licence covering a number of 

licensed activities (similar to premises licences under the 
Licensing Act 2003).  

 The change of licensing authority from County to District for 
the consideration of licences pertaining to performing 
animals.  

 That a licence can last for 1 – 3 years depending upon a risk 
assessment produced in line with Secretary of State 
guidance. 

 
1.4 Having undertaken an inspection of a premises the Council may 

impose conditions where they deem it appropriate to do so in 
accordance with s.15 of the regulations. A licence holder has a right 
of appeal to the Council against the imposition of conditions or 
variation of their licence, and it is recommended that this is heard 
by a sub-committee of the Licensing Committee rather than the full 
committee. 

 
 
2. Background  
2.1 The Animal Welfare Act was brought into force in 2006, and until 

this point the Local Authority has not needed to use the legislation. 
The legislation aims to ensure that animals are not mistreated, 
statutory guidance made under the legislation introduced the 5 
freedoms of animal welfare which are:- 
 For a suitable environment (place to live) 
 For a suitable diet 
 To be housed with or apart from other animals 
 To be protected from pain, suffering, injury and disease 
[...]
 licence, the cost of enforcement of both licensed and 
unlicensed premises and the cost of providing the annual return. 
These are the reasonable costs that we are allowed to recover as 
described in the legislation.  

 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  
4.1 In relation to the fees and charges proposed there is the potential 

that we could try and seek to add additional costs, however based 
on our expectation of how we will licence under the new regime we 
believe that the proposed fees are appropriate in accordance with 
the legislation.  

 
4.2 There will be a review of the fees after the first year of operating to 

assess whether they are appropriate and produce a report to this 
committee suggesting a new fee and charge if they are not. 
 

4.3 Whilst all appeals against the imposition of a condition could be 
heard by committee it was felt that where there is a technical 
rather than socio-economic impact these would be best heard by 
the Community of Practice lead. The department will produce a 
report each year to the committee to show what action has been 
taken under delegated powers, so that the committee can be 
satisfied that this approach is appropriate. 



 
 
 
5.  Proposed Way Forward  
5.1  That Committee recommend to Full Council; the adoption of the 

Animal Welfare Act 2006, and the Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018, and 
delegate decisions in relation to the determination of licences and 
enforcement action to the Community of Practice Lead for 
Environmental Health and Licensing by the 1st October 2018. 

   
5.2 That the Committee recommend to Full Council that the Council’s 

Constitution be amended to reflect a new sub-committee structure 
to consider Objections to conditions on an Animal Licence.  

 
5.3 Having reviewed the proposed fees table, committee recommend to 

Full Council that the proposed fees and charges in relation to animal 
licensing as of 1st October
[...]
onsidered Yes/No 
If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Cabinet/Scrutiny) 

Yes/No 

 





Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date: 23rd August 2018 

Title: Agreement to consult on the advertising 
and adoption of a new taxi rank at Clifton 
Place, Salcombe. 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:   

  

Author: James Kershaw Role: Senior Specialist 

Contact: Tel: 01803 861287 

email: james.kershaw@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Committee considers the proposal by Devon County 
Council to adopt a Road Traffic Order in Clifton Place Salcombe, 
which would restrict parking in the area to Taxis only.  
 

2. Having considered the proposal that the committee resolves to 
exercise the Council’s powers under s.63 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, to consult the public and 
Chief of Police on a new taxi stand as defined by the act on 
Clifton Place, Salcombe.  
 

3. If no written representation or objection is received relating to 
the notice published in accordance with (2) above within the 28 
days period following the publication of that notice, or received 
and subsequently withdrawn, the taxi stand referred to in 
paragraph 1 of this recommendation be deemed appointed. 
 

4. Any representation or objections to the proposed stand will be 
brought back to this committee for determination as to their 
relevance.   



 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 In July 2018 the Devon County Council Highways Traffic Orders 

Committee (HATOC) (South Hams) determined to adopt a new 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) creating a no waiting except for 
Taxis bay on Clifton Place, Salcombe. See Appendix A.  

 
1.2  Whilst a TRO can restrict parking to Taxis only it does not mean 

that the parking bay is a hackney carriage stand as defined by the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  Adopting a 
hackney carriage stand can only be done by the Licensing Authority 
having carried out a statutory consultation exercise with the public 
and the Police. 

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 Section 63(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 1976 states that: ‘a District Council may from time to time 
appoint stands for hackney carriages for the whole or any part of 
the day on any highway maintained at public expense and, with the 
consent of the owner, on any other land.’ The Council may also 
alter or revoke any stand so appointed. 
 

2.2 These powers do not allow the Council to appoint stands: 
 

 so as to unreasonably prevent access to premises; 
 so as to impede the use of bus stops or will not unreasonably 

interfere with access to passenger road transport operator’s 
stations or depots. 

 on the highway without the consent of the highway authority. 
 

2.3 Before exercising its powers, the Council must give notice to the 
Police and publish the proposal in at least one local newspaper 
allowing 28 days for objections or representations to be made. 

 
3. Outcomes/outputs  
 
3.1 Having received a request from the HATOC (South Hams) to 

consider the appointment of a new taxi stand on Clifton Place, 
Salcombe, and with agreement of committee, the Council would 
need to place an advert in a local newspaper advertising the 
intention to appoint the stand. This would allow the public 28 days 
to raise objections to the proposal. Objections would be pertinent if 
they raised concerns that a stand would cause an obstruction to 
premises or buses or any other public service vehicles.   

 
3.2 Having reviewed the proposed location the Licensing Specialist 

consulted with Salcombe Harbour Master due to the close proximity 
of the rank to the slipway on Clifton Place and the potential 
obstruction that a taxi rank in this location may have on the public’s 



access to this slipway. The Harbour Master has c
[...]
PSHAM ROAD, EXETER, EX2 4QD

Telephone  0345 155 1004 PROPOSED TAXI RANK

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved. 100019783. 
2018

Do not scale from this drawing in either hard or 
electronic format. No responsibility is accepted where 
this drawing is used in circumstances other than that for 
which it was originally prepared and issued.

KEY:

Proposed Taxi Rank
11am-Midnight & Midnight to 1am

Existing No Waiting at Any Time 

Existing Limited Waiting 8am - 6pm 
1 hour No Return within 1 hour

Existing No Waiting at Any Time & No Loading
Mon-Sat 10am-2pm 1 May-30 Sept

MARKET STREET




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Determination of whether to grant a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire driver licence, in effect to determine whether the applicant can be deemed a 'fit and proper person' in light of  previous criminal convictions and other relevant motoring offences
	Appendix A application form
	Appendix B DBS Check
	Appendix C South Hams District Council Convictions Process

	8 Consideration of an amendment to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing policy to adopt a process to check and update the new National Register of Taxi Licence Revocations and Refusals.
	Appendix - LGA Guidance on adopting the National Register of Taxi Licence

	9 Adoption of procedures and fees in relation to the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018
	10 Agreement to consult on the advertising and adoption of a new taxi rank at Clifton Place, Salcombe.
	Appendix A: Map showing location of the proposed taxi stand




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Licensing 
Committee held on

Thursday, 23rd August, 2018 at 2.00 pm at the Cary Room - 
Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr May
Vice Chairman Cllr Holway

Cllr Blackler Cllr Brown
Cllr Hopwood Cllr Pringle
Cllr Rowe

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers:
Senior Specialist – Licensing
Licensing Specialist
Deputy Monitoring Officer

1. Minutes of last meeting 
L.01/18
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 11 
January 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

2. Declarations of interest 
L.02/18
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were none 
made.

Cllr D W May declared a personal interest in Item 6: ‘Determination of 
whether to grant a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence, in 



effect to determine whether the applicant can be deemed a ‘fit and 
proper person’ in light of previous criminal convictions and other 
relevant motoring offences’ (Minute L.04/18 below refers) by virtue of 
having undertaken limited business involvement with the applicants’ 
supporter who was in attendance and remained in the meeting and took 
part in the debate and vote thereon.

3. Exclusion of Public and Press:- 
L.03/18

It was then:
 

RESOLVED

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
of business as the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act is involved

4. Determination of whether to grant a Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire driver licence, in effect to determine whether the 
applicant can be deemed a 'fit and proper person' in light of  
previous criminal convictions and other relevant motoring 
offences 
L.04/18
Consideration was given to an exempt report that sought to determine 
whether an applicant was a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a joint 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence with the Council in 
accordance with Sections 51 and 59 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

At the invitation of the Chairman, the applicant and her supporter 
provided background information relating to her previous convictions and 
offences and responded to Member questions.

At 2.20pm (once all parties were content that they had no further issues 
or points to raise), the Committee adjourned in the presence of the 
Council’s Deputy Monitoring Officer and Senior Specialist Democratic 
Services.

At 2.50pm, the meeting was re-convened and the Chairman announced 
the decision.  

RESOLVED

That the Committee has considered very carefully the 
application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver 
Licence and has:

- read the Licensing Officer’s report (which the 
applicant has also had sight of) and the Council’s 
Taxi Licensing Convictions Policy;



- read the details on the Disclosure and Barring 
Certificate and DVLA record taking into 
consideration the nature of the offences and 
when these were committed;

- listened very carefully to the representations that 
have been made to the meeting;

- acknowledged that the main priority of the 
licensing regime is to ensure public safety.  The 
Committee also recognises that, as a civil matter, 
the evidence of proof is based on the balance of 
probabilities; the onus being on the applicant to 
satisfy the Authority that they are a ‘fit and 
proper person’ to continue to drive a Hackney 
Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle.

The Committee has decided to REFUSE the application for 
a Joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence.  
This decision is based on:-

1. Paragraph 22.3 of the Council’s Policy referring to 
multiple convictions;

2. Paragraph 13.10 of the Council’s Policy referring to the 
seriousness of driving without insurance; and

3. Failure to disclose an offence in the application which 
happened 6 years ago.

5. Re-admittance of Public and Press 
L.5/18

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting.

6. Consideration of an amendment to the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing policy to adopt a process to check and 
update the new National Register of Taxi Licence Revocations 
and Refusals. 
L.6/18
Consideration was given to a report that informed that the Local 
Government Association had written to all authorities in August 2018 
with their guidance on adopting the National Register of Taxi Licence 
Revocations and Refusals.

The Committee noted that this guidance stipulated the procedure that a 
local authority would need to follow in order to provide data for the 
national register and to enable the Council to access it.

In discussion, some Members were of the view that, in light of the 
guidance having only just been received, it would be more appropriate 
to assess the likely impact and whether the benefits would outweigh the 



potential resource implications before taking a decision.  The Committee 
therefore requested that this matter be deferred to a future meeting for 
further consideration.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That a decision on the amendment be deferred to a 
future Licensing Committee meeting.

7. Adoption of procedures and fees in relation to the Animal 
Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018 
L.7/18
Members were presented with a paper that advised them that the 
Government had recently adopted the Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018.  The primary 
purpose of these Regulations had been to amalgamate (and replace) a 
number of pieces of legislation that governed the licensing of animals.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the budgetary impact on the Council.  Since the fee charged would 
be dependent upon the length of the licence, officers advised that it 
was impossible at this time to determine the budgetary impact of 
these Regulations.  With regard to determining the length of a 
licence, it was noted that this would be based upon factors 
including: previous history and a risk assessment having been 
undertaken;

(b)reviewing the fees.  Members were assured that, in the event of the 
proposed fees proving to be inappropriate, then they could be 
reviewed (in the first instance) by the Committee.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That Council be RECOMMENDED to:-

1. adopt the Discretionary Powers contained within the 
Animal Welfare Act 2006 and the Animal Welfare 
(Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018;

2. amend the Scheme of Delegation whereby decisions 
relating to the determination of licences and enforcement 
action be delegated to the Community Of Practice Lead 
for Environmental Health and Housing; 



3. amend the Constitution to reflect a new Sub-Committee 
structure to consider objections to conditions on an 
Animal Licence; and

4. adopt the proposed fees and charges (as outlined in the 
presented agenda report).

8. Agreement to consult on the advertising and adoption of a new 
taxi rank at Clifton Place, Salcombe. 
L.8/18
The Committee considered a report that advised that, in July 2018, the 
Devon County Council Highways Traffic Orders Committee had 
determined to adopt a new Traffic Regulation Order creating a ‘no 
waiting except for Taxis’ bay on Clifton Place, Salcombe.

In discussion, some concerns were expressed over the potential noise 
nuisance arising from a Taxi Rank being located adjacent to residential 
properties.  As a result, the Committee asked officers to undertake a 
consultation exercise and to:

- place an advert in the local newspaper;
- write to each of the local residents who lived on Clifton Place; and
- inform local Ward Members.

Upon the conclusion of this consultation exercise, the Committee also 
requested that they receive a report on the outcome at its next meeting 
on 1 November 2018 before making a final decision.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That a consultation exercise be undertaken on a proposal to 
adopt a new Traffic Regulation Order to create a ‘no waiting 
except for Taxis’ bay on Clifton Place, Salcombe, with the 
outcome being reported back to the next Committee 
meeting on 1 November 2018.

The Meeting concluded at 3.25 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


